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* Inbouwen in een high-voltage elektrische
auto of in een hybride auto mag uitsluitend
door gekwalificeerd personeel geschieden.
* De voorgeschreven kwalificaties variëren
naargelang het gebied.
* Neem de plaatselijk geldende wetgeving
en de wettelijk voorgeschreven richtlijnen
met betrekking tot service aan elektrische
voertuigen in acht.
* Het niet in acht nemen van deze instructie
kan tot ernstig letsel en dood leiden.

* Fitting in a HV electric car or hybrid
vehic-le must only be done by qualified
personnel.
* The required qualifications may vary
depending on the region.
* Please observe the local legislation and
legal directives relating to service to electric
vehicles.

* Disregarding these instructions may lead
to serious injuries or death.

* Der Einbau in ein HV Elektrofahrzeug/
Hybrid darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal
durchgeführt werden.
* Die erforderlichen Qualifi kationen variieren
ja nach Region.
* Beachten Sie die örtlichen Gesetze und
gesetzlichen Richt linien bezüglich
Elektrofahrzeug-Service.
* Das Missachten dieser Anweisung kann
zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod
führen.

* Le montage dans un véhicule électrique
haute tension (HV) ou un véhicule hybride
ne peut être fait que par du personnel
qualifié.
* Les qualifications requises sont varient
selon la région.
* Respectez les loies locales et les
directives légales pour le service aux
véhicules électriques.
* Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
provoquer des blessures graves ou
entraîner la mort.

* Monteringen i ett HS-elfordon eller ett
hybridfordon få endast genomföras av
kvalificerad personal.
* Vilken kvalifikation som krävs kan variera
från region till region.

* Beakta alla lagar och bestämmelser som
gäller i respektive land samt alla lagliga
direktiv som gäller för servicearbeten på
elfordon.
* Om detta inte beaktas fi nns risk för
mycket allvarlig kroppsskada eller livsfara.

* Indbygningen i et HV elektrisk køretøj eller
hybridkøretøj må kun gennemføres af kvalifi
ceret personale.
* De krævede kvalifikationer varierer
afhængigt af regionen.
* Læs og overhold de lokale love og de
lovmæssige bestemmelser vedr. service af
elektriske køretøjer.
* En manglende overholdelse af denne
instruktion kan føre til alvorlige kvæstelser,
evt. med døden til følge.

* La instalación en un vehículo híbrido o en
un vehículo eléctrico de alto voltaje solo
puede ser realizada por personal
cualificado.
* Las calificaciones varían según la región.
* Tenga en cuenta las leyes locales y las
pautas legales con respecto al servicio del
vehículo eléctrico.
* Si no se siguen estas instrucciones, se
pueden producir lesiones graves o la
muerte.
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*L’installazioneinun’automobileibrida
oppureinun’automobileelettricaadalta
tensione(HV)puòessereeseguita
esclusivamentedapartedipersonale
qualificato.
*Lequalificazioninecessarievarianoda
regionearegione.
*Tenerecontodelleleggiedelledirettive
validealivellolocaleinrelazione
all’assistenzaperleautoelettriche.
*Lamancataosservanzadiqueste
istruzionipuòcausarelesionigravioppure
lamorte.

*Montażwpojeździeznapędem
elektrycznymHVlubznapędem

hybrydowymmożezostaćwykonany
wyłącznieprzezwykwalifikowanypersonel.
*Wymaganekwalifikacjemogąróżnićsię
zależnieodregionu,wktórymdokonywany
jestmontaż.
*Wymaganejestprzestrzeganielokalnych
przepisówprawnychidyrektywdotyczących
serwisupojazdówznapędemelektrycznym.
Nieprzestrzeganiepowyższychwskazówek
groziciężkimiurazamiciałalubutratążycia.

*Asennuksen
korkeajännitesähköajoneuvoon(HV)tai
hybridiajoneuvoonsaasuorittaavainpätevä
henkilöstö.
*Vaadittavapätevyysvaihtelee
maakohtaisesti.
*Noudatasähköajoneuvonhuoltoa
koskeviapaikallisialakejajalain
määräyksiä.
*Tämänohjeenlaiminlyöntivoiaiheuttaa
vakavanloukkaantumisentaikuoleman.

*Vestavbudoelektrovozidlanavysoké
napětínebodohybridníhovozidlamůže
provádětpouzekvalifikovanýpersonál.
*Dledanéhostátusenezbytná
požadovanákvalifikaceliší.
*Přiservisníchčinnostechna
elektrovozidlechpostupujtedlemístních
zákonůazákonnýchsměrnic.

*Nedodržovánítěchtopokynůmůžemítza
následekvážnéúrazyasmrt.

*Abeépítéstegynagyfeszültségűvillamos
gépjárműbevagyegyhibridgépjárműbe
csakmegfelelőképesítésűszemélyzet
hajthatjavégre.
*Aszükségesképesítésrégiórólrégióra
változó.
Kérjük,vegyetekintetbeavillamos
gépjárművekszerivzelésévelkapcsolatos
helyitörvényeketéstörvényesirányelveket.
*EzenUtasításfigyelmenkívülhagyása
súlyosvagyhalálossérülésekhezvezethet.

*МонтажвэлектромобильHVилив
гибридныйавтомобильможет
производитьтолькоквалифицированный
персонал.
*Уровеньнеобходимойквалификации
зависитотрегиональныхтребований.
*ОбратитеВашевниманиена
региональныезаконыидирективы
согласнозаконодательствуотносительно
сервисадляэлектромобилей.
*Несоблюдениеданнойинструкции
можетобусловитьтяжелыетравмыили
привестиксмертельномуслучаю.
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Fig. 1
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CMMax.:{{CM-v}}{{Max.vertical}}{{S-v}}

Bolts/Nuts

10.9

10

Washers

Contact-lockWasher
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использования неподходящих инструментов и применения
иного способа монтажа или других средств, чем предписано в
инструкции, либо неправильного истолкования настоящей
инструкции по монтажу.

© 4013772/21-09-2023/15



3.IllesszeazCkereszttartótazAtartókközéazDésEpontokban,
majdhúzzamegujjalarögzítéseket.
4.Fűrésszelvágjakiajelzettrészeketa1.ábraszerint.
5.SzereljefelaBrinkConnectorFazaljzatlemezzelGésa
kengyellelHegyüttazIésJpontokban.
6.Szorítsabeazösszesanyátarajzonfeltüntetett
csavarónyomatékig.

Ajárműalkatrészeinekszétszerelésiésösszeillesztésimódjátlásd
amunkahelyikézikönyvben.Azösszeillesztésiútmutatótésaz
alkatrészekcsatlakoztatásimódjátlásdarajzon.

Fontos
*Amennyibenagépkocsinmódosításravanszükség,kérjünk
felvilágosítástkereskedOEnktOEl.
*Amennyibenacsatlakozásipontokbitumennel,vagy
zajcsökkentOEanyaggalvanbevonva,ezekettávolítsukel.
*Ajármıáltalmaximálisanvontathatómegengedettteher
mértékérOEltájékozódjunkkereskedOEnknél.
*Fúrássoránügyeljünkarra,hogyelkerüljükazelektromos,afék-
ésazüzemanyag-vezetékeket.
*Amennyibenponthegesztésselrögzítettanyákkaltalálkozunk,
vegyüklerólukamıanyagsapkát.
*AfelszerelésutánazútmutatótOErizzükagépjármıpapírjaival
együtt.
*ABrinknemvállalfelelősségetanemmegfelelőszerelésből
közvetlenvagyközvetettmódonkövetkezőkárokért.Ezvonatkozik
anemmegfelelőszerszámokhasználatára,aleírtaktóleltérő
módszerekéseszközökalkalmazására,valamintaszerelési
útmutatótévesértelmezésére.

Руководстводлямонтажа

Передтем,какначинатьмонтаж,требуетсяпроверитьтабличку
стипомизделиядлятого,чтобыопределитькакуюименноиз
иллюстрацийвинструкциипоустановкенужноиспользовать.

1.Померенеобходимости,удалитьнаклейкинаместах
крепления.
2.ПоставитькронштейныAиприкрепитьихвточкахB,
закрепивнедоконца.
3.УстановитьпоперечныйбрусCмеждуопорамиAвточкахDи
E,затянувкрепежныйматериалнедоконца.
4.Отпилитьобозначенныечасти,какуказанонарис.1.
5.УстановитьBrinkConnectorFвместесотводнойштепсельной
GкронштейномHвточкахIиJ.
6.Затянутьвсегайкивсоответствиисозначениями,
указанныминарисунке.

Дляинструкцийпоснятиюиустановкедеталейавтомобиля,
обращайтеськруководствудляработниковгаражей.
Информациюомонтажеисредствахкреплениявынайдетев
схеме.

Внимание
*Еслипотребуютсяизмененияконструкциитранспортного
средства,следуетпосоветоватьсясдилеромавтомобиля.
*Есливточкахприкрепленияимеетсяслойбитумаили
противошумовойматериал,егоследуетудалить.
*Сведенияомаксимальнодопустимоймассебуксируемого
прицепаВыможетеполучитьудилераавтомобиля.
*Присверленииследитезатем,чтобынезадеть
электропроводкуилиниитормознойцепииподачигорючего.
*Удалите(еслиониимеются)пластмассовыезатычкииз
приваренныхгаек.
*Послемонтажакрюкаследуетхранитьнастоящееруководство
вкомплектестехническойдокументациейавтомобиля.
*ФирмаBrinkнеотвечаетзаущерб,являющийсяпрямымили
косвеннымследствиемнеправильногомонтажа,втомчисле

©4013772/21-09-2023/14

Torque Beforeyoustartthefittingyoumustcheckthetypeplateto
determinewhichsketch,inthefittinginstruction,isapplicable.

1.M12x50(10.9)
*******M*E:75Nm*******M*P:75Nm
2.M12x40(10.9)
*******M*E:120Nm*******M*P:105Nm
3.M12x40(10.9)
*******M*E:75Nm*******M*P:75Nm
4.M12x85(10.9)
*******M*E:120Nm*******M*P:105Nm

©4013772/21-09-2023/7



Montage handleiding
Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te kijken
welke schets in de handleiding van toepassing is.

1. Verwijder eventueel de plakkers op de bevestigingspunten.
2. Plaats de steunen A en bevestig deze op de punten B, monteer
het geheel los-vast.
3. Monteer de dwarsbalk C tussen de steunen A op de punten D en
E, monteer het geheel handvast.
4. Zaag overeenkomstig figuur 1 de aangegeven delen af.
5. Monteer de Brink Connector F inclusief wegklapbare stekkerplaat
G met beugel H op de punten I en J.
6. Draai alle moeren overeenkomstig de schets vast.

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuigonderdelen
het werkplaatshandboek. Raadpleeg voor montage en
bevestigingsmiddelen de schets.

Belangrijk
* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig”
dient men de dealer te raadplegen.
* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag
aanwezig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.
* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken,
dient u uw dealer te raadplegen.
* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-,
remen brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt
* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de
puntlasmoeren.
* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren
gevoegd te worden.
* Brink is niet aansprakelijk voor de schade die het direct of indirect
gevolg is van onjuiste montage, daaronder begrepen gebruik van
niet-geschikte gereedschappen en het gebruik van andere dan de

voorgeschreven montagewijze en middelen, dan wel onjuiste
interpretatie van dit onderhavig montagevoorschrift.

Fitting Instructions
Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to
determine which sketch, in the fitting instruction, is applicable.

1. Remove any stickers that may be present at the points of
attachment.
2. Position the supports A and attach them at points B, then fit the
whole thing without fully tightening.
3. Fit the cross beam C between supports A at points D and E and
fit the whole thing finger-tight.
4. Saw out the indicated sections from figure 1.
5. Fit the Brink Connector F, including foldaway socket plate G and
bracket H at points I and J.
6. Tighten all nuts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.
For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

Important
* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper –
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the
customer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink Towing Systems
do not accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this
miscommunication.
* All measurements are in mm!
* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary
adjustment(s) “”of the vehicle”“.
* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.
* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.
* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

© 4013772/21-09-2023/8

3. Kiinnitä poikittaispalkki C tukien A väliin kohtiin D ja E, kiinnitä
kaikki käsin.
4. Sahaa merkityt osat irti kuvan 1 mukaisesti.
5. Kiinnitä Brink Connector F ja siihen kiinnitetty kokoontaitettava
pistorasialevy G luettuna H väliin kohtiin I ja J.
6. Kiristä kaikki mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. työpaikalla
käytetty käsikirja. Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Tärkeää
* “”Ajoneuvoa”“ koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta
sovellutuksesta/ sovellutuksista on kysyttävä neuvoa
jälleenmyyjältä.
* Mikäli kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tärinänestokerros, se on
poistettava.
* Auton vetämää sallittua enimmäiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava
jälleenmyyjältä.
* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitä, että ei jouduta kosketuksiin
sähkö-, jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.
* Poista, “”mikäli olemassa”“, pistehitsausmuttereiden
muovisuojukset.
* Nämä asennusohjeet on asennuksen jälkeen säilytettävä yhdessä
ajoneuvoa koskevien papereiden kanssa.
* Brink ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suoraan tai
epäsuoraan aiheutunut väärästä asennuksesta samoin kuin
sopimattomien työkalujen käytöstä, muiden kuin ohjeissa
mainittujen asennusmenetelmien tai välineiden käytöstä sekä
kyseisten asennusohjeiden väärintulkinnasta.

Pokyny k montáži
Před instalací je nutno zkontrolovat typový štítek, abyste zjistili,
který nákres v pokynech pro instalaci máte použít.

1. Odstraňte jakékoliv nálepky z míst připojení.

2. Umístěte vzpěry A a připevněte je v bodech B, pak připevněte
celou tuto část aniž byste ji plně utáhli.
3. Umístěte příčný nosník C mezi podpěry A k bodům D a E a
utáhněte ručně tento celek.
4. Vyřízněte označené části z obrázku 1.
5. Nasaďte Brink Connector F včetně držáku zásuvky G a držáku H
k bodům I a J.
6. Utáhněte všechny matice kroutivou silou uvedenou v nákresu.

Před demontáží a montáží částí vozidla konzultujte montážní
příručku. Montážní pokyny a metoda připevnění dle náčrtu.

Důležitý
* Pokud je potřeba provést na voze úpravy, obraťte se na svého
prodejce.
* Pokud je místo montáže opatřeno asfaltovým nátěrem nebo
vrstvou nátěru snižující hluk, odstraňte je.
* Pro informaci o maximálním nákladu povoleném k tažení se
obraťte na svého prodejce.
* Při vrtání dbejte zvýšené pozornosti, zejména co se týče
elektrických, brzdových a palivových kontaktů.
* Pokud jsou na maticích bodového svařování plastová víčka,
odstraňte je.
* Po montáži uschovejte tento manuál k ostatním dokladům vozidla.
* Společnost Brink neodpovídá za přímé ani nepřímé škody
způsobené nesprávnou montáží, včetně použití nevhodných
nástrojů, použití jiných metod montáže a prostředků

Szerelési útmutató
Mielőtt rögzítené az eszközt, ellenőrizze a típustáblát, hogy a
rögzítési útmutató alapján melyik ábra alkalmazandó.

1. Távolítsa el az összes címkét az érintkezési pontok helyén.
2. Helyezze el a A támasztékokat és illessze a B pontokhoz, majd
szerelje fel az egész tárgyat lazán felcsavarva.

© 4013772/21-09-2023/13



Perlosmontaggioedilmontaggiodeicomponentidelveicolo
consultareilmanualetecnicodell’officina.Consultareildisegnoper
ilmontaggioedidispositividifissaggio.

Importante
*Pereventualinecessariadattamenti“”delveicolo”“siconsigliadi
consultareilfornitore.
*Rimuoverelostratodimaterialeisolantedaipuntid’attacco.
*PerilpesocomplessivotrainabiledellaVostravettura,consultateil
Vostrorivenditoreautorizzato.
*Praticandoifori,prestareattenzioneanondanneggiareicavi
elettrici,icavidelfrenoeicondottidelcarburante.
*Rimuovere,sepresenti,icoperchiettiinplasticadaidadidi
saldaturaperpunto.
*Questaistruzionedimontaggiodeveessereallegataaidocumenti
delveicolodopol’installazionedelgancio.
*Brinknonpuòessereritenutaresponsabilepereventualidanni
direttamenteoindirettamentedovutiadunerratomontaggio,
intendendoconciòanchel’usodiattrezzinonidoneiel’usodi
metodiemezzidimontaggiodiversidaquelliprescritti,nonché
all’erratainterpretazionedelleseguentiistruzionidimontaggio.

Instrukcjamontażu
Przedrozpoczęciemmontażunależysprawdzićtabliczkę
znamionową,abyustalić,któryzrysunkówznajdującychsięw
instrukcjimontażowejnależywykorzystać.

1.Usunąćewentualniezlepiszczezpunktówmontażowych.
2.UmieścićwspornikiAiumocowaćjewpunktachB,lekko
przymocowaćcałość.
3.ZamontowaćpoprzecznicęCmiędzywspornikamiAwpunktach
DiE,całośćlekkoprzymocować.
4.Wypiłowaćzgodniezrysunkiem1zaznaczoneodcinki.

5.ZamontowaćBrinkConnectorForazskładanąpłytkęzgniazdami
GiwspornikiemHwpunktachIiJ.
6.Dokręcićwszystkienakrętkizgodniezrysunkiem.

Codomontażuimontowaniaczęścipojazduzapoznaćsięz
podręcznikiemwarsztatowym.Codomontażuiśrodków
montażowychzapoznaćsięzeschematem.

Uwaga
*Poprzejechaniu1000kmdokręcićwszystkieelementyskręcane.
*Usunięciamateriałuizolacyjnegozpowierzchnistykuzpunktów
mocowania.
*Podczasewentualnychodwiertówupewnićsięczywpobliżunie
znajdująsięprzewodyinstalacjielektrycznej,przewodyhydrauliczne
lubprzewodypaliwowe.
*Wszystkieubytkipowłokilakierniczejzabezpieczyćprzedkorozją.
*Należywyjąćewentualneplastikowezaślepkiwpunktach
przyspawanychnakrętek.
*Stosowaćnakrętkiorazśrubygatunkowedostarczonew
komplecie.
*Utrzymywaćkulęwczystości,orazpamiętaćoregularnymjej
smarowaniu.
*Hakholowniczyzarejestrowaćwstacjidiagnostycznej.
*ZastosowaniesiędopowyższychwskazańgwarantujePaństwu
bezpieczeństwo,niezawodnośćisprawnośćnaszegowyrobuprzez
całyokresjegoużytkowania.

Asennusohjeet
Ennenasennustaselvitätyyppikilvestä,mikäasennusohjeenpiirros
koskeekyseistäautoa.

1.Poistamahdollisettarratkiinnityskohdista.
2.AsetakannattimetAjakiinnitänekohtiinB,kiinnitänekaikki
löyhästi.

©4013772/21-09-2023/12

*Remove(ifpresent)theplasticcapsfromthespotweldingnuts.
*Thisfittinginstructionhastobeenclosedinthevehicledocuments
afterfittingthetowbar.
*Brinkisnotliablefordamagecauseddirectlyorindirectlyby
incorrectassembly,includingtheuseofunsuitabletools,theuseof
otherassemblymethodsandmeansthantheonesoutlined,andthe
incorrectinterpretationoftheseassemblyinstructions.

Montageanleitung
VorBeginndesEinbausistanhandderTypplakettederAnhänger
kupp-lungfestzustellen,welcheEinbauskizzeindieser
Montageanleitungdierichtigeist.

1.GegebenenfallsdieAufkleberbeidenBefestigungspunkten
entfernen.
2.DieHalterungenAanlegenundbeidenPunktenBbefestigen.
Alleshalbfestmontieren.
3.DenQuerträgerCzwischendenHalterungenAbeidenPunkten
DundEhalbfestanbringen.
4.GemäßAbb.1dieangegebenenTeileabschneiden.
5.DenBrinkConnectorFeinschließlichwegklappbarer
SteckdosenplatteGundBügelHbeidenPunktenIundJ
montieren.
6.AlleMutterngemäßdenAngabeninderAbbildungfestdrehen.

FürdieDemontageundMontagevonFahrzeugteilendas
Werkstatt-HandbuchzuRateziehen.FürdieMontageunddie
BefestigungsmitteldieEinbauskizzezuRateziehen.

Wichtig
*Für(eine)eventuellerforderlicheAnpassung(en)“”des
Fahrzeugs”“istderHändlerzuRatezuziehen.
*ImBereichderAnlageflächenmußUnterbodenschutz,
Hohlraumkonservierung(Wachs)undAntidröhnmaterialentfernt
werden.

*VordemBohrenprüfen,daßkeine,dorteventuellvorhandene
Leitungenbeschädigtwerdenkönnen.
*AlleBohrspäneentfernenundgebohrteLöchergegenKorrosion
schützen.
*EntfernenSie“”fallsvorhanden”“,diePlastikkappenvondenPunkt
schweißmuttern.
*FürdashöchstzulässigeZuggewichtunddererlaubteKugeldruck
IhresFahrzeugsistIhrHändlerzubefragen.
*DieQuetschmutternmüssennacheinemspäterenlösender
Mutterngegenneueausgetauschtwerden,daansonstendie
Sicherungswirkungnichtmehrgarantiertist!
*BrinkhaftetnichtfürSchäden,diealsdirekteoderindirekteFolge
einernichtordnungsgemäßenMontageauftreten,darunterfallen
auchdieBenutzungvonungeeignetenWerkzeugen,anderealsdie
vorgeschriebenenMontageverfahrenundMontagemittelsowieeine
fehlerhafteInterpretationderbetreffendenMontageanweisung.

Instructionsdemontage
Instructionsdemontage

1.Lecaséchéantlesautocollantsplacéssurlespointsdefixation.
2.PositionnerlessupportsAetlesfixeràl'emplacementdespoints
B,monterl’ensemblesansserrer.
3.MonterlabarretransversaleCentrelessupportsAsurlespoints
DetE,monterl’ensemblesansserrer.
4.Découperlespartiesindiquéesconformémentàlafigure1.
5.MonterleBrinkConnectorFetcomprislapriserabattableGavec
collierHsurlespointsIetJ.
6.Serrertouslesécrousconformémentauschéma.

Pourlemontageetledémontagedespiècesduvéhicule,consulter
lanoticedufabricant.Consulterlecroquispourvoirlemontageet
lesmoyensdefixation.
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Importante
* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez
consulter le concessionnaire.
* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d’anti-tremblement qui recouvre
éventuellement les points de fixation.
* Pour connaître le poids de traction maximum et le poids en flèche
sur la rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre
concessionnaire.
* Veiller en perçant à ne pas endommager les conduites de
électrique, de frein et de carburant.
* Retirer “”si présents”“ les embouts en plastique des écrous de
soudure par point.
* Cette notice de montage doit être conservée à bord du véhicule
après montage de l’attelage.
* Brink décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui
pourraient directement ou indirectement résulter d’un montage
incorrect, y compris l’utilisation d’outils inappropriés et l’utilisation
d’un mode d’emploi et de moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien
résulter d’une interprétation inexacte des présentes instructions de
montage.  

Monterings anvisningar
Monterings anvisningar

1. Avlägsna eventuellt klistermärkena som sitter på fästpunkterna.
2. Placera stöden A och fäst dem vid punkterna B, fäst sedan det
hela utan att dra åt ordentligt.
3. Fäst tvärbalk C mellan hållarna A vid punkterna D och E utan att
dra åt helt.
4. Såga ut de angivna delarna från figur 1.
5. Fäst Brink Connector F inklusive fällbara kontaktplattan G och
bygeln H vid punkterna I och J.
6. Momentdra alla muttrar enligt figuren.

Se verkstadshandboken för demontering och montering av
fordonets delar. Se figuren för montering och monteringsmaterial.

Viktig
* Kontakta återförsäljaren om fordonet eventuellt bör modifieras.
* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stötdämpande lager vid kontaktytor
skall detta avlägsnas.
* Kontakta din återförsäljare för ditt fordons max. dragvikt och
tillåtna kultryck.
* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og
bränsleledningarna inte skadas.
* Avlägsna de små plastlocken - om dessa finns - från
punktsvetsmuttrarna.
* Efter att draget är monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen
tillsammans med bilens övriga dokument.
* Brink är inte ansvariga för skada som orsakats direkt eller indirekt
av felaktig montering, inklusive användning av olämpliga verktyg,
andra monteringsmetoder och processer än de som beskrivs, samt
felaktig tolkning av dessa monteringsinstruktioner.

Monteringsvejledning
Inden du starter montage, skal du se på typeskiltet, hvilken tegning i
vejledningen der skal anvendes.

1. Fjern evt. mærkaterne ved montagepunkterne.
2. Anbring støtterne A og monter disse ved punkterne B; monter det
hele manuelt.
3. Monter tværvangen C mellem beslagene A på punkterne D og E,
fastgør det hele med håndkraft.
4. Sav de markerede dele ud ifølge figur 1.
5. Monter Brink Connector F inklusiv den nedklapbare kontaktplade
G med bøjle H på punkterne I og J.
6. Spænd alle møtrikker ifølge tegningen.

© 4013772/21-09-2023/10

Rådfør værkstedshåndbogen for demontering og montage af dele til
køretøjet. Rådfør for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Vigtig
* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle påkrævede
ændring(er) på køretøjet.
* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fjernes de steder hvor trækket
ligger an mod bilen.
* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale
trækkraft og det tilladte kugletryk.
* Vær forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange.
* Fjern plasticpropperne “”om de findes”“ fra de punktsvejsede
m¢trikker.
* Brink er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indirekte er
forårsaget af forkert montage, herunder også iberegnet brug af
forkert værktøj og anvendelse af anden montagemetode og andre
montagemidler end de foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den
medfølgende montagevejledning.

Instrucciones de montaje
Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa
descriptiva del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura
correspondiente en la reseña de montaje.

1. Retirar eventualmente los adhesivos a la altura de los puntos de
sujeción.
2. Colocar los soportes A y fijarlos a la altura de los puntos B,
montar el conjunto sin apretar mucho.
3. Coloque la viga transversal C entre los soportes A en los puntos
D y E y colóquelo todo apretando a mano.
4. Corte las secciones indicadas en la figura 1.
5. Montar la Brink connector F incluida la placa de enchufe batiente
G y soporte H en los puntos I y J.
6. Apretar todos los tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gráfico.

Consultar el manual de instalación de taller para el desmontaje y
montaje de piezas del vehículo. Consultar el croquis para el
montaje y medios de fijación.

Importante
* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptación(es) ‘del vehículo’ consúltese al
concesionario.
* Si en los puntos de fijación hay una capa de betún o anti-choque
hay que quitarla.
* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso máximo de tracción y la
presión de la bola admitida de su vehículo.
* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina”“
* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plástico de las tuercas de
soldadura por punto.
* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentación del veículo
después del montaje del enganche.
* Brink no se responsabiliza por daños causados, directa o
indirectamente, por un montaje incorrecto, incluyendo el uso de
herramientas inadecuadas, por el uso de métodos de montaje y
medios distintos a los indicados y por la interpretación incorrecta de
estas instrucciones de montaje.

Istruzioni per il montaggio
Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta identificativa per
determinare quale disegno, presente nelle istruzioni, è applicabile.

1. Rimuovere gli eventuali adesivi dai punti di fissaggio.
2. Posizionare i sostegni A e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza
dei punti B.
3. Montare la traversa C tra i sostegni A e fissarla manualmente in
corrispondenza dei punti D e E.
4. Segare via le parti indicate in figura 1.
5. Montare lo Brink Connector F comprensiva il portapresa a
scomparsa G e staffa H in corrispondenza dei punti I e J.
6. Serrare tutti i dadi alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel disegno.
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